Date: February 16, 2023

To: Plan Holders

Company:

Project No.:

Phone No.:

Fax No.:

From: University of Southern Mississippi

Subject: ADDENDUM No. 1
Forrest Avenue Pedestrian Plaza
STP-0210-00(039)L.PA/108805-701000

Forrest County, Mississippi

Attached is Addendum No. 1 for the above referenced project.

Plan Holders are reminded that this Addendum must be acknowledged on
Page 905-2.

1. Replace sheet 905-2 in the Proposal with attached sheet 905-2.
2. Replace Table of Contents in the Proposal with attached Table of Contents.

3. Add Notice to Bidders 9999 — Bid Opening

NAME: DATE: TIME:

COMPANY (Please Print):

** ADDENDUM NO. 1 **

You should receive (5) pages including this cover sheet. Please notify us if the message is
incomplete or unclear. Thank you.



Last Edited 6/12/2018

SECTION 905 -PROPOSAL (CONTINUED)

I (We) shall submit electronically with our proposal or deliver prior to the bid opening time a certified check, cashier’s
check or bid bond for five percent (5%) of total bid and hereby agree that in case of my (our) failure to execute the
contract and furnish bond within Ten (10) days after notice of award, the amount of this check (bid bond) will be
forfeited to the State of Mississippi as liquidated damages arising out of my (our) failure to execute the contract as
proposed. It is understood that in case | am (we are) not awarded the work, the check will be returned as provided in
the Specifications.

I (We) hereby certify by conventional signature below of a paper bid submission, or by digital signature of an
electronic submission via any authorized electronic submittal software, of the Section 905 proposal below, that all
certifications, disclosures and affidavits incorporated herein are deemed to be duly executed in the aggregate, fully
enforceable and binding upon delivery of the bid proposal. | (We) further acknowledge that this certification shall
not extend to the bid bond or alternate security which must be separately executed for the benefit of the

. This signature does not cure deficiencies in any required certifications, disclosures and/or affidavits.
I (We) also acknowledge the right of the to require full and final execution on any certification,
disclosure or affidavit contained in the proposal at the election upon award. Failure to so execute at
the request within the time allowed in the Standard Specifications for execution of all contract documents will result
in forfeiture of the bid bond or alternate security.

Bidder acknowledges receipt of and has added to and made a part of the proposal and contract documents the
following addendum (addenda):

ADDENDUM NO. 1 DATED 2162023  ADDENDUM NO. DATED
ADDENDUM NO. DATED ADDENDUM NO. DATED

TOTAL ADDENDA: 1
(Must agree with total addenda issued prior to opening of bids)

Addendum No. 1 Respectfully submitted,

DATE:

1.Replace Sheet 905-2 in the Proposal
with attached sheet 905-2

Contractor

2.Replace Table of Contents in the BY:
Proposal with attached Table of
Contents TITLE:
3. Add Notice to Bidders 9999 - Bid ADDRESS:
Opening

CITY:

PHONE:

FAX:

EMAIL:




CONTENTS

PROJECT: FORREST AVENUE PEDESTRIAN PLAZA
PRrROJECT NoO. STP-0210-00(039) LPA /108805-701000

UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN MISSISSIPPI
FORREST COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI

Bidder’s Checklist
Section 901 - Advertisement for Bids
Section 01800 — University of Southern Mississippi Special Conditions

Section 904 - Notice to Bidders

#1: Governing Specifications

#1A: Designating Owner & Engineer

#2: Status of Right-of-Way with Attachments

#3: Final Cleanup

#9: Federal Bridge Formula

#15: Non-use of Precast Drainage Units

#28: Fuel and Material Adjustments

#445: Mississippi Agent or Qualified Nonresident Agent

#446 LPA: Traffic on Milled Surfaces

#516: Errata and Modifications to 2017 Specs

#1225: Early Notice to Proceed

#1226: Material Storage Under Bridges

#1241: Fuel and Material Adjustments

#1546: Advancement of Materials

#2206: MASH Compliant Devices

#2273: Mississippi Special Fuel Tax Law

#2611: Disadvantaged Business Enterprise with Supplement
#2689 LPA: Asphalt Smoothness Requirement

#2954: Reflective Sheeting for Signs

#4113: Unique Entity ID (SAM) Requirement for Federal Funded Projects
#4303: Add Option Bidding

#5865 LPA: Sampling and Testing of Concrete on Small LPA Projects
#5866 LPA: Payroll Requirements

#6000 LPA: Requirements for Traffic Control Personnel

#7011: Contract Time

#7200: Specialty Items

#8500: Non-Roadway Density Requirements

#9996: Mandatory Addendum to University of Southern Mississippi Contracts
#9999: Bid Opening

Section 906 - County Wage Rates
Supplement to Form FHWA-1273

Neel-Schaffer
South Mississippi



Section 907 - 907-102-4 LPA:
907-105-1:
907-106-1:
907-108-4:
907-109-4:
907-234-1:
907-264-1:
907-282-2:
907-608-2:
907-637-3:
907-700-1:
907-701-3:
907-702-4:
907-703-1:
907-705-1:
907-707-3:
907-711-2:
907-712-1:
907-714-3:
907-718-1:
907-720-2:
907-721-4:

Construction Progress Schedule

Section 905 - Proposal

Bidding Requirements and Conditions
Authority of the Engineer

Control of Materials

Subletting of Contract

Measurement and Payment

Silt Fence

Gas Mains and Appurtenances
Irrigation System

Detectable Warning Panels

Traffic Signal Conduit and Pull Boxes
Materials and Tests

Hydraulic Cement

Bituminous Material

Gradation

Stone Riprap

Joint Materials

Plain Steel Wire

Fence and Guardrail

Miscellaneous Materials

Timber and Dimension Lumber
Acceptance Procedure for Glass Beads
Materials for Signing

- Instructions to Bidders

- Bid Schedule

- Certification with regard to the Performance of Previous Contracts or Subcontracts
subject to the Equal Opportunity Clause and the filing of Required Reports
- Affidavit Regarding Non-Collusion, Debarment and Suspension (2 copies)

Section 902 - Contract Form

Section 903 - Contract Bond Forms

Executive Compensation Certification

Guidance for Federal Spending Transparency

OCR-481-LPA — Disadvantaged Business Enterprise List (3 copies)
OCR-485-LPA — List of Firms Submitting Quotes (3 copies)

DUNS Form

(Revisions to the Above Will Be Indicated on the Second Sheet of Section 905 as Addenda)

Neel-Schaffer
South Mississippi

1



MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
SECTION 904- NOTICE TO BIDDERS NO. 9999 CODE: (SP)
DATE: 02/16/2023
SUBJECT: Bid Opening
PROJECT: STP-0210-00(039)LPA /108805-701000, Forrest County
The Bid Opening has been revised as follows:
Sealed bids will be received by the University of Southern Mississippi Physical Plant Division, located at
West Fourth Street, Hattiesburg, Mississippi, 39401, until 2:00 P.M., Local Time, on Tuesday,

February 28, 2023, for supplying all labor, equipment, and materials (as specified) necessary for
the construction of the above referenced project.
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