Date:	February 16, 2023			
To:	Plan Holders			
Company:				
Project No.:				
Phone No.:				
Fax No.:				
From:	University of Southern Mississippi			
Subject:	ADDENDUM NO. 1 Forrest Avenue Pedestrian Plaza STP-0210-00(039)LPA/108805-701000 Forrest County, Mississippi			
Dlan II.	ldans and naminded that this Addandam must be asknowledged on			
<u>Flan Ho</u>	lders are reminded that this Addendum must be acknowledged on Page 905-2.			
1. Replac	the sheet 905-2 in the Proposal with attached sheet 905-2.			
2. Replac	Replace Table of Contents in the Proposal with attached Table of Contents.			
3. Add N	otice to Bidders 9999 – Bid Opening			
NAME:	DATE:TIME:			
COMPANY	(Please Print):			

** ADDENDUM NO. 1 **

You should receive (5) pages **including this cover sheet.** Please notify us if the message is incomplete or unclear. Thank you.

Last Edited 6/12/2018

SECTION 905 - PROPOSAL (CONTINUED)

I (We) shall submit electronically with our proposal or deliver prior to the bid opening time a certified check, cashier's check or bid bond for <u>five percent (5%) of total bid</u> and hereby agree that in case of my (our) failure to execute the contract and furnish bond within Ten (10) days after notice of award, the amount of this check (bid bond) will be forfeited to the State of Mississippi as liquidated damages arising out of my (our) failure to execute the contract as proposed. It is understood that in case I am (we are) not awarded the work, the check will be returned as provided in the Specifications.

I (We) hereby certify by conventional sign	nature below of a paper bid submission, or by digital signature of an
	ectronic submittal software, of the Section 905 proposal below, that all
•	orporated herein are deemed to be duly executed in the aggregate, fully
	ne bid proposal. I (We) further acknowledge that this certification shall
	security which must be separately executed for the benefit of the
	e deficiencies in any required certifications, disclosures and/or affidavits.
	to require full and final execution on any certification,
disclosure or efficient contained in the more	osal at the election upon award. Failure to so execute at
	tandard Specifications for execution of all contract documents will result
in forfeiture of the bid bond or alternate secu	urity.
D'11 1 11 '. C 11 11	
	ed to and made a part of the proposal and contract documents the
following addendum (addenda):	
ADDENDIBANO DATED	ADDENDIA NO DATED
ADDENDUM NO DATED	ADDENDUM NO DATED
ADDENDUM NO DATED	ADDENDUM NO DATED
TO	TAL ADDENDA.
	TAL ADDENDA:
(M)	ust agree with total addenda issued prior to opening of bids)
	Respectfully submitted,
Addendum No. 1	Respectivity submitted,
	DATE:
1.Replace Sheet 905-2 in the Proposal	DAIL.
with attached sheet 905-2	
	Contractor
2.Replace Table of Contents in the	
Proposal with attached Table of	BY:
Contents	TITLE:
Contents	IIILE;
3. Add Notice to Bidders 9999 - Bid	ADDRECC.
Opening	ADDRESS:
Opening	CITY
	CITY:
	DITONE
	PHONE:
	$\Gamma \Lambda V$.
	FAX:
	EMAII.
	EMAIL:

CONTENTS

PROJECT: FORREST AVENUE PEDESTRIAN PLAZA

PROJECT No. STP-0210-00(039) LPA / 108805-701000

University of Southern Mississippi

FORREST COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI

Bidder's Checklist

Section 901 - Advertisement for Bids

Section 01800 - University of Southern Mississippi Special Conditions

Section 904 - Notice to Bidders

#1: Governing Specifications#1A: Designating Owner & Engineer

#2: Status of Right-of-Way with Attachments

#3: Final Cleanup

#9: Federal Bridge Formula

#15: Non-use of Precast Drainage Units#28: Fuel and Material Adjustments

#445: Mississippi Agent or Qualified Nonresident Agent

#446 LPA: Traffic on Milled Surfaces

#516: Errata and Modifications to 2017 Specs

#1225: Early Notice to Proceed

#1226: Material Storage Under Bridges #1241: Fuel and Material Adjustments #1546: Advancement of Materials #2206: MASH Compliant Devices #2273: Mississippi Special Fuel Tax Lay

#2273: Mississippi Special Fuel Tax Law #2611: Disadvantaged Business Enterprise with Supplement

#2611: Disadvantaged Business Enterprise with S #2689 LPA: Asphalt Smoothness Requirement #2954: Reflective Sheeting for Signs

#4113: Unique Entity ID (SAM) Requirement for Federal Funded Projects

#4303: Add Option Bidding

#5865 LPA: Sampling and Testing of Concrete on Small LPA Projects

#5866 LPA: Payroll Requirements

#6000 LPA: Requirements for Traffic Control Personnel

#7011: Contract Time #7200: Specialty Items

#8500: Non-Roadway Density Requirements

#9996: Mandatory Addendum to University of Southern Mississippi Contracts

#9999: Bid Opening

Section 906 - County Wage Rates

Supplement to Form FHWA-1273

Section 907 -	907-102-4 LPA:	Bidding Requirements and Conditions
	907-105-1:	Authority of the Engineer
	907-106-1:	Control of Materials
	907-108-4:	Subletting of Contract
	907-109-4:	Measurement and Payment
	907-234-1:	Silt Fence
	907-264-1:	Gas Mains and Appurtenances
	907-282-2:	Irrigation System
	907-608-2:	Detectable Warning Panels
	907-637-3:	Traffic Signal Conduit and Pull Boxes
	907-700-1:	Materials and Tests
	907-701-3:	Hydraulic Cement
	907-702-4:	Bituminous Material
	907-703-1:	Gradation
	907-705-1:	Stone Riprap
	907-707-3:	Joint Materials
	907-711-2:	Plain Steel Wire
	907-712-1:	Fence and Guardrail
	907-714-3:	Miscellaneous Materials
	907-718-1:	Timber and Dimension Lumber
	907-720-2:	Acceptance Procedure for Glass Beads
	907-721-4:	Materials for Signing

Construction Progress Schedule

Section 905 - Proposal

- Instructions to Bidders
- Bid Schedule
- Certification with regard to the Performance of Previous Contracts or Subcontracts subject to the Equal Opportunity Clause and the filing of Required Reports
- Affidavit Regarding Non-Collusion, Debarment and Suspension (2 copies)

Section 902 - Contract Form

Section 903 - Contract Bond Forms

Executive Compensation Certification

Guidance for Federal Spending Transparency

```
OCR-481-LPA – Disadvantaged Business Enterprise List (3 copies)
OCR-485-LPA – List of Firms Submitting Quotes (3 copies)
```

DUNS Form

(Revisions to the Above Will Be Indicated on the Second Sheet of Section 905 as Addenda)

MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CODE: (SP)

SECTION 904- NOTICE TO BIDDERS NO. 9999

02/16/2023

SUBJECT: Bid Opening

DATE:

PROJECT: STP-0210-00(039)LPA /108805-701000, Forrest County

The Bid Opening has been revised as follows:

Sealed bids will be received by the University of Southern Mississippi Physical Plant Division, located at West Fourth Street, Hattiesburg, Mississippi, 39401, until 2:00 P.M., Local Time, on Tuesday, February 28, 2023, for supplying all labor, equipment, and materials (as specified) necessary for the construction of the above referenced project.